

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WRIT PETITION NO: 4498 OF 2026**

Between:

M/s VOXVALLEY TECHNOLOGIES PVT LTD, 2st.FLOOR PLOT NO.8-2-120/76/1/B/8, ASHOKA HIGH TECH CHAMBER ROAD NO.2,BANJARA HILLS HYDERABAD.500034 Rept.by its Managing Director Sri. SAJJAN GANDLA MALLIKARJUN S/o. Late.Sajjan Gandla Jagadishappa,age.46 years R/o.Plot No.25,Road No.13,Huda Heights,Banjara-Hills Hyderabad-34.

Petitioner

AND

THE EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND ORGANISATION, Rept.by its. ASSISTANT PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER, Regional office, Bhavishyanidhi Bhavan,Brahmanvadi,Begumpet HYDERABAD-500016.T.S.

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate Sri Patil Shankar Rao presented this Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more in the nature of a mandamus declaring the order passed under Section 7Q of the EPF.Act.1952 vide No. TS//RO/HYD/0073881/000/C-60202/7Q ORDER/DAMAGES/ 2025/285 dated 10/10/2025 of the respondent for the period 01/2016 to 07/2021 for a sum of rupees 2,76,372/- and 8F order dated. 04/02/2026 it is against the principles of natural justice and Unconstitutional and consequently set-aside the same.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Patil Shankar Rao Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri G. Venkateswarlu, Standing Counsel for Employees Provident Fund for respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Assistant Provident Fund Commissioner, Employees Provident Fund Organisation, Regional office, Bhavishyanidhi Bhavan,Brahmanvadi,Begumpet HYDERABAD-500016.T.S.

are directed to show cause on or before 27.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all recovery proceedings in respect of the order passed by the respondent order passed under Section 7Q of the EPF Act, 1952 vide No: TS//RO/HYD/0073881/000/C- 60202/7Q ORDER/DAMAGES/ 2025/285 dated 10/10/2025 of the respondent for the period 01/2016 to 07/2021 for a sum of rupees 2,76,372/- consequently suspend the operation of 8F order Dated:04/02/2026 issued to the Axis bank Ltd., Jublihill Branch account No.917020050726584 of the petitioner, pending disposal of WP No. 4498 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Sri G. Venkateswarlu, learned Standing Counsel for Employees

Provident Fund takes notice for respondent No.1.

Subject to petitioner paying 50% of the amount under the impugned notice-cum-Demand Letter dated 10.10.2025, there shall be interim stay as prayed for.

List on 27.02.2026.

**Sd/- AHMED ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Assistant Provident Fund Commissioner, Employees Provident Fund Organisation, Regional office, Bhavishyanidhi Bhavan, Brahmanvadi, Begumpet HYDERABAD-500016.T.S. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit) ✓
2. One CC to SRI PATIL SHANKAR RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATED:13/02/2026

LIST ON 27.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



WP.No.4498 of 2026

INTERIM STAY